Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04) OMB Collection 0851-0027 (ex. p. 6/30/2005	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office
	FORM COVER SHEET
	MARKS ONLY
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
	Name: <u>United Retail Incorporated</u>
	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: <u>365 West Passaic Street</u>
☐Corporation-State	City: Rochelle Park
☐Limited Liability Company Citizenship: USA	State: NJ
Execution Date(s) April 13, 2012	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>07662</u>
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Association Citizenship:
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Partnership Citizenship:
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Limited Partnership Citizenship:
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☑ Corporation Citizenship: <u>DE</u>
Other: Release of Security Interest	Other Citizenship:
23 Ord : Included of Separity linerest	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached. ☐Yes ☒ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and idea	ntification or description of the Trademark.
A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Schedule A	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Schedule A Additional sheet(s) attached?
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date	
5. Name address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: Susan O'Brien	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 1565.
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed
City: <u>Albany</u>	8. Payment Information:
State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>12205</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1 640
Phone Number: 800-342-3676	Expiration Date 1013
Fax Number: <u>800-962-7049</u>	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com	Authorized User Name:
9. Signature: Yaccan Charles Signature	April 19, 2012 Date
Kareem Ansley Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: §

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademarks</u>

	Registration Number/	Registration Date/	
<u>Mark</u>	Application Number	Application Date	
Avenue Studio	85323643	5/18/11	
CW Shoe (and design)	2642495	10/29/02	
Cloudcare	2598919	7/23/02	
Cloud Soft	2556445	4/2/02	
Smart Memory Foam	2433810	3/6/01	
Avenue (and design)	1563443	10/31/89	
Avenues (and design)	1552946	8/22/89	
Cloud Soft Comfort (and design)	1174357	10/20/81	
AVENUE®		1/19/99	
AVENUE®	2445518	4/24/01	
AVENUE®	2474547	7/31/01	
AVENUE®	2601626	7/30/02	
AVENUE®	2608788	8/20/02	
AVENUE®		12/3/02	
AVENUE®	2656395 2727404	6/17/03	
AVENUE®		7/29/03	
AVENUE®	2742451		
AVENUE®	2860468	7/6/04	
	2993599	9/13/05	
AVENUE® AVENUE®	3221647	3/27/07	
AVENUE®	3236862	5/1/07	
	3337603	11/20/07	
AVENUE™ AVENUE BLUES®	85209694	1/4/11	
	2089978	8/19/97 11/13/07	
AVENUE BODY®	3337392		
AVENUE BODY®	2534538	1/29/02	
AVENUE DIRECT®		3418765 4/29/08	
AVENUE ESSENTIALS®	2516111	12/11/01	
AVENUE JEANS®	3470975	7/22/08	
AVENUE PLUS®	2251168	6/8/09	
AVENUE SIGNATURECHINO®	3475321	7/29/08	
AVENUE.COM®	2472442	7/24/01	
CLOUD HEEL STRIKE PAD®	2423679	1/23/01	
CLOUD RACERS®	2170163	6/30/98	
CLOUD WALK®	0634405	9/11/56	
CLOUD WALKER®	0534076	11/28/50	
CLOUD WALKERS®	2094680	9/9/97	
CLOUD WALKERS®	2163410	6/9/98	
CLOUD WALKERS®	2678430	1/21/03	
CLOUDWALKERS®	2630831	10/8/02	
CLOUD WALKERS® & Design (Banner design)	2673518	1/14/03	
DREAM CURVES®	2848836	6/1/04	
FORELLI®	1528397	3/7/89	

Mark	Registration Number/	Registration Date/	
171 CH.	Application Number	Application Date	
HIDDEN STYLE™	77893548	Pending	
JUST LIKE WALKING ON AIR®	2351577	5/23/00	
NOTHING SHOULD STOP YOU®	2300481	12/14/99	
PETAL BOOST®	3772906	4/6/10	
SEXY NIGHTS®	3613102	4/28/09	
SEXY NIGHTS™	85063966	Pending	
SEXY SECRETS®	3523077	10/28/08	
SHIRT AVENUE®	3386257	2/19/08	
SMOOTH EMBRACE®	3432105	5/20/08 4/17/07 9/25/07 3/10/92	
SOFT BY AVENUE®	3230962		
SOFT BY AVENUE ®	3299503		
THE AVENUE®	1678620		
THE AVENUE®	2065819	5/27/97	
THE AVENUE®	2088167	8/12/97	
THE AVENUE®	2144949	3/17/98	
THE AVENUE SHOP FOR WOMEN®	1750551	2/2/93	
THE AVENUE SHOP FOR WOMEN®	1773306	5/25/93	
THE LARGE SIZE FASHION SOURCE®	2016250	11/1296	
WALK ON AIR®	2055247	4/22/97	
XTREME-TEK®	3569232	2/13/08	

International Trademarks

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number/ Application Number	Registration Date/ Application Date	Country
AVENUE BLUESWEAR Collection®	TMA520522	12/14/99	Canada
AVENUE.COM®	1695850	1/7/02	China
AVENUE BLUESWEAR Collection®	718610	6/11/96	India
AVENUE BLUES®	171949	7/23/96	Turkey
AVENUE BLUESWEAR Collection®	176469	9/20/96	Turkey
AVENUE BY DESIGN®	180245	11/27/96	Turkey
THE AVENUE®	138078	8/14/92	Turkey
CLOUD WALKERS® & Design (Banner design)	1135516	6/17/02	EU

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as administrative and collateral agent ("Agent"), makes this release in favor of United Retail Incorporated, a Delaware corporation (together with its successors and assigns, "Debtor"). For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest it holds in the trademark registrations and applications of Debtor pursuant to the Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated July 28, 2011, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 1, 2011 at Reel 4596. Frame 0721 (as heretofore amended, modified or supplemented, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which trademark registrations and applications are more fully identified on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof ("Trademarks") together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and all other interests with respect to such Trademarks granted to Agent under the Trademark Security Agreement, is terminated, cancelled, discharged and released and any interest in such Trademarks previously assigned, granted or conveyed to Agent under the Trademark Security Agreement is hereby reassigned, regranted and reconveyed to Debtor, without representation or warranty of any kind, nature or description. Agent shall, at Debtor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Debtor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Debtor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release of Security Interest in United States Trademarks.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 13th day of April 2012.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

Name: Adam Davis

Title: Vice President

[Release of Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004765 FRAME: 0615

RECORDED: 04/19/2012